MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 45

Chapter 43

AN ACT Relating to Restrictions on Power Boats in Ox Brook Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 38, § 242, additional. Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 242, to read as follows:

§ 242. Ox Brook Lake

No person, except officers empowered to enforce this subchapter, shall operate a motorboat on Upper and Lower Ox Brook Lakes in the Towns of T6 ND, T6RI and Talmadge in the County of Washington.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 44

AN ACT Relating to Expenses of Forest Management on Indian Township.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 516, amended. The last paragraph of section 516 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 14 of chapter 226 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

Whenever foresters are used to practice forest management on lands belonging to the State and on Township numbered 2 on the St. Croix River, called the Indian Township, reimbursement for the time and expenses of the foresters, advertising of stumpage and similar expenses incidental thereto shall be deducted from the income received from the sale of stumpage before it is credited to the department that has administration of said lands.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 45

AN ACT Relating to Tax Refunds by the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 36, § 3, additional. Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 3, as follows:

§ 3. Refunds

No tax refunds by the State or any of its tax collecting agencies shall be made if the amount involved is under \$1, except upon written request by the taxpayer.